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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Novetther 1, 1961

Mr, Byerett D, Burgsett
102 Ssouth Canal
Carlsbad, New Maxico

Ra: The Maysrs Union Well No. 1,
Saction 11, Township 23 South,
Range 27 Eaat, Eddy County,
New Mexico

Deaxr Mx., Burgetts

Mr. M, L. Armstrong, District Superviscr of the Oil
Conservation Commission in Artesia, New Mexico, has in-
formed me that you had advissd him that the sudject well
had been plugged up to the base of the tan-inch casing
at approximately a dapth of 320 feet and that you would
finish the plugging of the wall around September 1, 1961.
Mr, Armstrong has further advised that an inspaction of
the wall gite on Cotoher 15, 1981, revealed tha pit had
not been filled, the well was opsn at the surxrface and
that the ten-inch casing extended approximataly two faat
above the ground,

In viaw of the above facts, we must now demand that

the plugging opoeration on the subject well be complataed
by Neacoembar 1. 1061

You should contact Mr. Armstrong for an appropriate
plugging program for the well: he should also ba given
an opportunity to witness the plugging of the well as it
ia being accomplished.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD S. MORRIS
Special Assistant
Attornoy General

R8M/JBW/esx




OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

cc: Mrx, M, L. Armstrong
District Suparvisor
04l Conservation Commission
Drawer DD
Artesia, New Mexico

Mr. Bdwin L. Dunagan
Resident Agent

Fireman's Pund Insurance Company
Carishad, New Mexico

November 1, 1961 |




OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O, BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Dacembar O,
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Mr. Evarett D. Burgett
102 South Canxl
Carlsbad, New Maxico

Mr. Edwin L. Dunagan

Resident Agent

Pireman's Fund Insuraace Company
Carlshad, New Mexico

Ra: 'The Meyers Well No. 1, Sec-
tion 11, Township 23 Scuth,
Range 27 East, Eddy County,
Bew Maxico

Gant Jomen

Reference is made to wy letter to Mr., Burgett
dated November 1, 196l, regarding the plugging of the
snbject wall by December 1, 1961, in accordance with
8 plugging prugram approved by Mr. M. L. Armetrong,
District Supervisor of the 01l Conservation Commission
in Artesia, Hew Mexico.

I have bean informed that Mr. Burgett has not
contacted kMr. Axmstrong regarding the plugging of tha
subject waell. Wae hereby make firm demand that plug-
ging opaxation of the subject well be completed by
January 1, 1962,

rnss=ush &6 Fidewmean’s rund Insurance Company, as
surety, has a primary obiigation undsr its bond, the
Commission intends to hold the aurety as well as tha
principal responsible for the plugging of the well
within thes prescribed period.




OiiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
pP. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

-2

Mr. Everett D, Burgett
102 South Canal
carisbad, New Mexico

¥Mr. Edwin L. Dunagan
Resident Agent

Fireman's Fund Insurancs company

Carlsbad, New Mexico

Mr. Axmstrong wus

being accomplishod.

Dacepbar 8, 14991

t be contact
plugging program for the well; he mus
opportunity to witness the plugging ©

Very truly yours,

RICHARD 8. MORRIS
Special Assistant
Attorney Ganeral

REM/JEV/esL

ccs

Mr, H. L. AYmStrong
District Bupervisor
04l Consarvation Comwmizsion

ed for an appropriate
¢ aleo be given an
£ the wall as it is8
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OllL. CONSERVATION TOMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Janmwary 3, 1962

S 2

Mr. M, L. Armstrong
District Supervisor

@ 01) Concarvation Cosmisgion
Drawar DD
Artesia, New Hexico

Y/

Deax MO3e:

rlease give me the currvent status of thie following wells
80 that appropriate action may buo takea:

=)

CABR . RXPLORATION CORPORATION,

Cf‘iwscrﬁ ‘Lnll NO. l e -SGCQ 9; .I‘ 2"}, R 27
BVRERELT BURGKTYT,

Hyers ¥Well Mo, L - Seo. 1L, T 23, R 27
TAFT MoGRE,

Sharp Well No. L - Sec. 13, % L7, & 26
WAYNE J. SPRARS

Gtate well No. ) -~ Gac. 21, T 19, R 29
Stata Wall No. 1 S8ac. 28, T L1, R 27
statae Well Ho. 2 Sac, 28, T L, n 27
STRLW WOIX TO. o Seo. 29, T 1Y R 27
state well No., 4 Sec. 28, T 11, R 27
State Well Ko, 5 8ec. 28, T 11, R 27
Lavick 8tate well ®o. 1 - Ssae,. 26, T 11,
Union State Vell No. 1 ~ Sec. 26, 7 19,
Bilk wWall No. 1 - Sac, 22, T 10, R 25

Grace McCoy Wall Ho.,

I would liks tc have this information at your &arliest
conveniance sc thiat was may institute the approprisztse ramedisl

1 ~ Sec., 34, T 10,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O, BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW M&XICO

-2 Januarxy 3, 1962

Mr. M. L. Armstrong
District supervisor

04l Conservation Commission
Drawer DD

Artesia, New Mexico

action to gat the wells plugged if they have not already been
plugged according to your apecificstions.

Thank you vary much.

Vexy truly yours,

J. B, WHITFIDRLO
iegal Asgistant

JEW/ansr




LAND COMMiISSIONER
E. S, JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

GOVERNOR
EOWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Wexice
@ il Eonserbatinn Commission

DRAWER DD
ARTESIA

October 18, 1962

Mr. James M. Durrett, Jr.
P. O. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

The Everett D. Burgett Well #1 in unit.H of section 5, Township 25
South, Range 28 East, to our knowledgé’has not been plugged. He
was to notify us when this work was done, so we could witness the
plugging, as it is in the water area. And another thing we do not
consider him a prudent operator,

Very truly yours,

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

/Z}’{jf L/b):; Sy _/._/-Z{’_/ >

¥. L. Armstrong
Supervisop, District No, 2

MLA/ 3w

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.,
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
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OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

October 11, 1962

Pursetex Oil Company
107 Robertson PBuilding
Wichita PFalls, Texas

Attention: Mr. J. P. Kiel

‘Ret Bveratt D. Burgett Richardson-Bass State
Well No. 1, Unit H, section 5, Township
25 south, Range 28 Hast, Eddy County,
New Mexico

v

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your telephone conversation today, we
have searched our well file concerning a plugging report
on the above well, however, we cannot locate a plugging
report for this well.

It is possidble that this plugging report may not yet
have bean forwarded from our Artesia office. We are, by
a copy of this letter, requesting our Artesia office tou
forward a copy of the plugging report to you if they have
it on f'le.

Pleasa advise if we can be of further assistance
to you . ’

Very truly yours,

JAMES M., DURRET?, Jrx.,
Attorney

JMD/esx
ccs Qi) Conservation Commission

Drawarxr DD
Artesia, New Mexico
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OlL. CONSERVATION COMM!SSION
P. ©. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Fobruary 28, 1963

CERTIFIED MAIL = RETURN
RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Everaett D. Burgett
102 south canal Stroat
Cexrlsbad, HNew Maxico

FPireman's Furd Iraurance Company
3333 California ustraet
San Franclsco 20, Californis

Gantlamen:

Re: Waell pPlugging - £ddy
County, Mew liexico

Pursuant to information furnished us by Mr. M. L. Brmstrong,
supervisorx, Diatyict No. II, Oil Conservation Commiasion, Artesia,
New Mexico, we haeraby make demand that you plug the following-
dagcribed wells in accordanca with a Commisaion-approved plugging

Frogram:
{1)

(2)

Bvarett D. Burgett tiyers Union Well No. 1, located
in Unit I, 660 feet from the Eaat line and 1980 feot
from the south line of section 11, Township 23 souta,

Range 27 East, NMPHM, Bady County, New Mawico.

Evarett D. Burgstt Richardgon-Bass state Well No., 1,
located in Unit H, 660 feat from tha zZast line and
1980 foet from the Norin: iine of Section 5, Township
25 south, Range 26 LHast, NMPH, Eddy County, Now Mexico,

The above walls must be plugged on or before April 1, 1963,
¥Mr. Armestrong must be contactaed for an appropriate plugging program
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OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEX.CO
—~2~ February 28, 1963

Mr. Everett D. Burgett
102 south canal 3txeet
Cazlsbad, Row Mexico

Fireman's Fund Insurance Company
3333 Califoxnia streat
san Francisco 20, California

and must be given an opportunity to witness the plugging of cach
woll as it is being accompiished.

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. DURRETT, Jz.,
spacial Assistant Attorney General

JMD/enx

cc: Mr., M. L. Armgtrong
supervisor, Diatrict no. II
0il Conservation Commission
Drawer DD
Axtogsia, New Mexico
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

October 25, 1962

Puretex Oil Company

107 Robertson Bullding
Wichitz Falla, Texas
Attentions Mr. J. P. Kiel

Res: Everett D. Burgeit Richardson-bBags State

Wall No. 1, Unit H, Section 5, Township
25 south, Range 28 East, BEddy County,
New Mexico

Gentleman:
Pleage refar to my lettar of October 11, 1962.

Mr. M. L. Armstrong, Supervisor, District No. II, Artesia,
New Mexico, has now advised me that his office has not received
a plugging report on the above well, although he was to be noti-
fied when the work was done in ordsr tc witnesg the plugging.
He algo advises me that this well is in the Artesian Water Arxea
and that it will be neceasary for the Commission to docket a
cage to force the operator to plug the well if it is not
Freperly nluaaed in the immediate future.

Pleage advise me Lif we can be of further assistance to
you,

Very truly yours,

JAMES M, DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney

JMD/asr
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3333 CALIFORNIA SIREET * SAN FRANCISCO 20, CAUFORNIA * JOrdon 7-5000
MAIL ADDRESS: LOCK BOX 3395

0il Conservation Comuission
State of HNew Mexico
Post Office Box 871
Santa Fe, New lexico

Attention: Mr. James M. Durvett, Jr.
Special Assistant Attorney General

Guntlemen:

BOND IiO. L60OUBL66

PRINCIPAL: HVERETT BURGEDT
OBLIGEE: STATE OF HEW MIXICO
CIATM UNDER WELL PLUGGING BOND

We have your letter of February 28, 1963, advising us of two
wells in Bddy County which require action on the part of our
Principal.

Please e advised that this matter is being sent to our Albu-
guerque Claim Division for direct handling, thus they might
find it necessary to contact you again-relativesto this matter.

po

Very itruly yours,
\ -

= - -
N. Thomas HMartin
Bond Claim Superinuendent
Claims Deparitment

Witi:mh

cc: Albuguerque Claiums
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CERTIFIED LETTER
KETURN RECEIPT REQURSTED
March 26, 1963

Mr. Everett D. Burgett
102 South Canal Street
Carlabad, New Mexico

In Re: Piie: F 106 8 7613
Well Flugging Bond No. L6U4B166

Dear Mr. Burgett:

On February 28, 1963 Mr. Durrett of the New Mexico 01l Conservation
Comnission wrote to you making demand that the wells known as
Everett Burgett Myers Unfon wWell No, 1 and Everaett D. Burgett
Richardson-Bass State Well No. 1 be plugged on or before April 1,
1963 in accordance with Commission-approved plugging program.

The il Conservation Commissfon has put us on notice of this demand.

The purpose of this letter is to call your attention to the indemnity
provisions nf your bond and to make formal demand upon you to comply
with the raquest o¢ the 011l Conservation Commissf{on.

In the event we ghould become liable to the State of New Mexico for
the plugzing of these wells we shall lock to you and your coindemnitor,
E. B. Burgett for reinbursement for all our lois, costs, and experze
{ncurred as a result of your failure to plug these wells as prescribed
by the 041 Consarvation Comnission.

Very truly yours,

George R. Lambert

GL:ph
cci Mr. Martin - PDO Claims
Carter Insurance Agency - Carlsbad, N.M,
Attn; Ed Dunnigan
'/>/9£1 Congervation Commission
Attn: James M, Durrett, Jr.
Special Agsfatant Attorney General
Santa Fe, New Mexico




OlLL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
F. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 2, 1963

Mr. M. L. Armstrong
Supervisor, District No. II
041 Consexvation Commission
Draweyr DD

Artaesia, New Mexico

Ret Everett D. Burgett, Well Plugging,
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mose:

Mr. Burgett called me today concerning the ssven wells in
Bddy County that we have demanded that he plug on or before
April 1, 1963. He said that thaese wells are not pluggad, but
that he would contact you in the immediate future concerning
dispoaition of the wells. He said that he does not want to
piug them ag they are capable of producing, although they have
not produced in the last year or two.

I informed Mr. Burgett that I could not give him an exten~
sion of time concerning the wslils but that T was tentatively
Planning to docket a case on April 24, 1963, and that he could
&ppear bafore the Commission at that time if he so dasiraed.
Therafore, 1 temtatively am placing the case on the docket for
+le April 24. 1963, Examinor Hearing.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney

JMD/esx
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CERTIFIED LETTER
RETURM RECEIPT RBIUESTIW April 2, 1363

E. B. Burgett
Mayhill, New Hesxico

Daar Mr., Nurgett:

On April 22, 1959 you signed with Everett D. Burgett the
Indamnity Agroement taken in comnoct{on with Yverett Burpett's
application for a Bisnketi Plugging Bend in the smount of $10,000
with the State of New Mexico as Obligee.

e have besen notified by the Hew Hexico 0Ll Consexrvation Comaission
that they have made demsnd upon Swvert Burgett to plug the following
deseribed vells:

(1) Everett D. Burgett HMyers Unica Well No. ., located ia Unit
I, 660 feat from the Zast line and 1930 feet from the South
1ine of Sectiomn 11, Township 23 South, Range 27 Rast, MM,
Eddy County, New Mexico.

(2} Evorett D, Burgett Richardson-Bass State Well ¥No. , located
in Init H, 660 feet from the East line snd 1980 feet from
the Rorth line of 3ection 3, Touwnship 235 South, Ramgs 25
Haet, ¥MPM, Eddy County, Rew Mexilco.

We call this matter to your attention for the reason that we shall
look to you for reimbursement of all of ocur loss, costs, gnd Expease
wnich mizght be f{ncurred by us in tha svent Mr, Everett D, Burgett
fafle to comply with the demands of the New Mexico 04l Comservakbion
Comnianion,

Perbapa you will be able to prevall upon Kr. fverett D Burgett o
plug these wells in accordance with the plugging program of the State
of Neu Mexfco,

Very truly yours,

Ceoxge R, Lambert

GRL:ph

ce: Tom Martin « ¥DG Clafxs
Carter Insursace Agemcy, Carlsbad, ¥N.b.
011 Conservation Commission, Atbn: J.M. Dnuciets, JIr.
Specizl Assistant Attorney General, Santa Fe, H.H.

] OSPECIAL AGELNT
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STATE QF WUl MEXICO
OIL COWSERVATION COMMIGSION
SANTA FE -~ NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 2792

In the matter of the hsaring called by the
01l Conservation Commigsicn on its own motion
to permit Everett D. Burgett and all other
interested paxties to appear and show cause
why the Mayers Union Well No. 1, located in
Unit I of Section ll, Township 23 South, Rangs
27 Bast, and the Richardson-Bass State Well
No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 5, Town-
ship 25 south, Range 28 East, both in Eddy
County, Hew Mexico, should not bs plugged

in accordance with a Commission—-approved
plugging progxam.

To: Mr. Everett D. Burgett
102 south Canal street
Carlsbad, New Maxico

e kA o EL IR < Pireman's Fund Insursnce
CCRRT A &h!Fireman ¢ Fund Ingurance Company ) ¢
) 3333 California street Company - Claims Dapt.
“ ' San Francisco 20, Californis 117 Montclaire Drive, S.E.
Cxae /j == pttentions Mr. N. Thomas Martin Albuquerque, New Mexico

/f/

/

Bond Claim Superintendent
Claims Departmont

NOTICHE

PLEASE TAKE NQJICE THAT THE ABOVE ENTITLED AND NUMBERED CAUSE

WITTT. OrvMe nmonnm mu\: f\fl‘ nnne)gst RN YT ARY

AT GO TN My ADODTYY
VY ol M MV EIE TRY o WM A LA AP AT

ETM MmBAEE RS 4Ol AT

24, 1963, EXAMINER HEARING, 2T 9 O'CLOCK A.M., OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE Lanu OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE,

QY . L

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Sacractary-Director

MEW MBEXICO.

I hereby certify that I have mailed copy ¢of this Kotice to
the above~-named parties on this ir@’ day of April, 19¢3.

_ ﬂa /gﬂwwﬁ}}"
M. DURRETT, “Jr.,
Ganeral Counssl

S e B T S % e =~ Y IR
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No. 13-63

DOCKET: _BXAMINIR_IBARIN3 - _WEONUSDAY - APRIL_24. 1963

9 A.M. - OIL CONSIKVATION COMM{SSI0J TONYIRENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFY175 RIILDING, SANTR T8, NEW MUX:CO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2792: In tre matter of the hearing called by the 0Oil Consexrvation
Commission or its own anotion *o permit Everett D, Burgett
and all other interested partiezs to appear and show cause

. why the Meyers Union Well No. 1, located in Unit I of Section

AN 11, “Township 23 South, kange 27 Fast, and the Richardson-~Bass

* _Sgate Well No. 1, located in ‘Mmift B of Section 5, Township

“ 25 South, Range 28 East. both in Yddy County, New Mexico,
should not bz plugged in accordance with a Commission-
approved plugging prugram.

(&3

CASE 2793: In the matier cf th2 haa riﬁg called by the Cil Conservation
Commission or its own motion o permit Tverett D, Burgett
and all other Lnterebtsd parntigs  t.Q appear and show cause
why the Puvre State Walls Nos. .}, 2, 3, and 7,  located in
finits % and O of nection 15, and rhe Waanolla State Well No.
1, located rn mit E oif Section 14, all in Eownvhlp 21 South,
Rangs 27 Fast, Zddy Couﬁ*”: New Maxico, should nott be plugged
in asccordance with a Comunirsion-approved plugging progaram.

CASE 2794: Applicarion of fumoassadcr Uil Coiporation for a unit agree-
ment, Hddy Tounty, (29w wexico, Applicant, in the above-
styled caus2, se2eks approval of rhe Grayburg-Jackson Unit
Area comprising 15600 arnras of vedsral and State lands in
Township 17 Souarl, Ranysa 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 2795: Applica:ion of waratron il Company for a multiple completion,
Lea County, wmew Mexioo. Applicant,; in the above-styled cause,
seeks an ordar authorizing thes triple completion (conventional)
of its Ztate Holallisiter ¥ell Wo. 5, located in Unit M of

Section 25, “ownstip 17 South, kauge 34 East, Lea County,

New Mexico, to produce oil from the North Vacuum Abo, the

Vacuam-Welfcamp, and the Vacuum—-D2vonian Pools through

parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 2796: Appiication of Texaco lnc. for an unorthodox well location,
Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks aathority te drill its L. R. Manning Federal
"H" Well No. 4 at an unorthodox location 330 feet from the
South line and 1491 feet from the Yast line of Section 28,
Township 18 Souih, Range 30 Zast, North Benson Queen-Grayburg
Pool, ¥ddy Couniy, New Mexioo.
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’ CASE 2797: Application of Texaco Inc. for a non-standard gas proration

unit, Lea County., New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styledl
cause, seeks approval cof a 360-acre non-standard gas proration
unit comprising the SW/4, N/2 S§¥E/4, and SE/4 SE/4 of Section
31, and the 8/2 SW/4 of Sectior 32, Township 23 South, Range
37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its E. E. Rlinebry “"A" Well No. 2, located in
Unit I of 3aid Sectior 31.

CASE 2798: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a
salt water disposal dual completion, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
to dually complete its Navajo "C" Well No. 1, located in
Unit D of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 17 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico, to produce hydrocarbons from the
Pennsylvanian~-Paradcx formation and to dispose of produced
salt water through the intermediate casing annulus into the
open hole interval from 2300 feect to approximately 5000 feet.

CASE 2784: (Continuved from April 10, 1963 #xaminer Hearing)
Application of Continental 0il Company for authority to
conduct interference tests, Lesa County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the zkove-styled cause, seeks authority to shut-in all
wells in the 0il Center-Blinebry Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
for approximately 7 days to achieve stabilization, to leave
‘one well shut-in for a period not to exceed 90 days to
observe pressure bhehaviocr, and to transfer the allowables
and make-up underproducticn Zrom the shut-in wells.

CASE 2799: Application of Phillips Petrcleum Company for a waterilood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicaant, in the above-
styied cause, seeks avthority o institute a waterflood
project by the injection of water inte the Grayburg-San
Andres formations, Maljamar Pool, Lea County, New MaXico,
through ona well in Unit J, Secticn 2, Township 17 South,
Range 32 East.

s
;
A,

e

"3 2800: Application of Olen #. Feztherstone for a special allowable,

' Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order authorizing the assignment of a special
aliowable to his Valentine Well No. 1. located in Unit M of
Section 27, Township 16 South. Range 31 Fast, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Said well offsets and has received a response
from Newmont's East Square Lake Waterflood Project,

I
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CASE 2801: Application of Socony Mobil Cil Company, Inc. for a multiple
completion, Lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the triple completion
(conventional) of its State Bridges Well No. 96, located in
Uni¢ H of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, to produce oil from the Vacuum~-Pennsyl-
vanian, ‘'Vacuum-Wolfcamp, and North Vacuum-Abo Pools through
parallel strings of tubing.

iqg/




DRAFT

JMD/esx
April 29, 1963
BEFORE THE OIIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CSAEED=BY=THE=0II~CONSERVATION
COMMISSION-OF=NEWN-MEICO-FOR=

Tt THE - PATTERS OF THE- TIRARING {')
0
ﬂ&ﬁkiﬁﬂ?@ﬁi:ﬁ@=QQNSiaﬁﬂiﬂﬁh[“

~ s

) CASE No. 2792
Y

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARL CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION ON ITS OWN MOTION TO PERMIT EVERETT D. BURGETT
AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES TO APPEAF. AND SHOW CAUSE
WHY THE MEYERS TINTON WELT. NO. 1, LOCATED IN UNIT I OF SECTION
11, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, AND THE RICHARDSON-RASS
STATE WELL NO. 1, LOCATED IN UNIT H OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP

25 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, BOTH IN EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
SHOULD NOT BE PLUGGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A COMMISSION-
APPROVED PLUGGING PRGGRAM.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

mta 5 Fas= i S

This caus ame on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
April 24 , l at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz

A3aAm,
.

&B

Order No. R- ${2§;2f7:2/

Examiner duly app01nted by the Cil Conservation Commission of New
Mexxico, hereinafter referred to as the *Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of __ May , 133, the Commission,

a guorum being present, having considered the—app&ieatifnr the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations ©of the Examiner,

Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction cf this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That Everett D. Burgett appeared at the hearing in this
case and stipulated as follows:

(1) That the Mgyers Union Well No. 1, located in

Unit I of Section 11, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, \

NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexlco, was partlally plugged ’ JG’/

and that he would compliete the plugging by[sgttlng a

cement

5-sack/surface plug,and placing a regulation steel

marker in the surface plug.

(2) That he would plug the Richardson-Bass State

Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 5, Township

25 south, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,

e,




~De

CASE No. 2792
in accordance with the following minimunm plugging
requirements:

1. Set a 25-~sack cement plug at total
depth.

2. 8Set a 20-sack cement plug just below
the fresh water zone.

3. sSet a 5-sack cement surface plug.

4. Fill intervals between cement plugs
with mud weighing not less than 10
pounds per gallon.

5. 8et in the surface plug a regulation

steel marker.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Everett D. Burgett is hereby ordered to complete
the plugging of his Myers Union Well No. 1, located in Unit I

of Section 11, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, NMPM. Eddy

~County, New Mexico, by filling the existing hole with mud weigh-

ing not less than 10 pounds per gallon to just below the surface

plug, setting a 5-sack cement surface plug, and placing a regula-?

"tion steel marker in the surface plug.

(2) That Everett D. Burgett is hereby ordered to plug his

Richardson-Bass State Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 5,

‘Township 25 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,

in accordance with the following minimum plugging requirements:

1. Set a 25~sack cement plug at total
depth.

2. Set a 20-sack cement pluy iust below
the £fresh water zone.

3. 8Set a 5-sack cement surface plug.

4. Fill intervals between cement plugs
with mud weighing not less than 10
pounds pexr gallon.

5. 8et in the surface plug a regulation
steel marker.

(3) That the plugging of the two subject wells shall be

completed on or before June 1, 1963, and that Everett D. Burgett

shall notify the District Supervisor, District II, 0Oil Conserva-

tion Commission, Artesia, New Mexico, of the exact time and date

plugging operations on each well are to commence.
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{4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designrated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman
E. S. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary !
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OIL CONSERYATION COMMISSION
P, O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

May 9, 1963

CERTIFIED ~ RYTURN
RECEIPT REQUBSTED

Mx. Bverett D. Burgatt
102 South Canal street
Carigbad, Rew Mexico

Fireman's rFund Insurance Company

117 Montclaire Drive, S.E.

Albugquarque, New Maxico
Atsantion: Claimeg Departmant

Ra: CBASE No. 2792
Oxdar No. R-2482

Gentlemen:

I am enclosing heraowith cortified copilea of Order No. R-2482
entarad by the Commission cn May 8, 1963, in Case No. 2792.

Plaase noto that raragraph (3) on Page 2 of the ordexr ra-
quires that the District Supezvigor, District IX, 0il Congervation
Commission, Artesia, New Mexico, be notified of the axact tine and
date plugging opsrations on each well ara to cosmence and that the
plugging of both welis must be completed on or bafore June 1, 1963.

If the provisions of Order No. R-2482 are not fully complied
with, the Commission will be forced to file suit against the prin-
cipal and surety on the plugging bond.

Vory truly youls,

J. 3. DURRETT, Jr.,
Special Assistant
Attorney General

JMD/esy
Enclogures

ccs Mr. M. L. Armstrong
Supervisor, Diatrict I
01l Conservation Commiassion
Draway DD - Arxtaeaia, New Maxico
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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. B)X 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

June 7, 1963

Mxr. W. A. Gressgsatt

Deputy 01l & Gas Inspector
District No. 2

01l Conservaticn Commission
Drawex DD

Artesia, New Mexico

Res Cases Nos. 2792 and 2793, Oxders
Nos. R-2482 and R-2483

Dear Bill:

I am enclusing herewith two certified copies of each order
issued in the above casexz. Please take these orders to Carlsbad,
New Mexlco, and serve them in person upon Everett D. Burgatt.
Hls address is 102 South Can_1 Street, Carlsbad, New Mexico.

If Burgett is not at home and you cannot locate him, then you
may serve the ordera by delivering them to any othexr person over
15 years of age who resides at his residence. If no one at his
residence will accept the orders, then post them on the door with
a thumb tack. If you contact Burgett in person and he will not
accept the orders and will not allow you to read them to hinm,
state, "You have been served," throw the orders on the ground,
and walk off. 1If Burgett will not accept them at his residence,
read them to him, if he refuses, stick them on the door with a
thumb tack. If he attempts to stop you, throw them on the ground
and state, "You have been served.*

If convenient take Dick or someone with you as a witness.
Make a note of the time of day you served the orders and the
date, and advise me and I will prepare an Affidavit of Service
for your signature.
Call me if you have any trxouble.
Vexry truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Attornsy

IMD/esx
Enclosures
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEX!CO

June 7, 1963

Drat'mea

V- od
&~ ey wwwt\lh

U, 8. Post Office
Carlsbad, New Maxico

Deaxr sir:

Oon May 10, 1963, this office dispatched a letter addressed
to Mr. Bverett D. Burgett, 102 South Canal street, Carlsbad, New
Mexico, by Cortified Mail No. 859319.

on May 28, 1963, the letter was roturned to this office marked
"Unclaimed.” Ths letitsr had been opened and stapled shut. It also
cudtaine a circulax stamp indicating it was mailed from Carlebad
on May 22nd at 3:30 p.m., but was not received by this office until
May 28, 1963. The addressses address had been stricken and "Box
940" written beneath the address. With different colored fak =n
"X* haa been stricken through the antirs sddrsaz aad an arrow
indicates our return addresa along with your stamp "wketurn to
Writer." Another discrepancy exists on this letter. It is stamped
"lgt Notice May 28, 1963" and "2nd Notice May 16, 1963."” This lettaer
was received by this office on May 28, 1963. Also, POD Form 3811
has not been returned to this office.

We call this matter to your attentior as this letter contained
correspondence pertaining to official 0il Conservation Commission
orders and certified copies of tho orders.

If this letter has bsen handled in due coursge by the Post
Office Departmant, we would apprecliate your so advising us. We
are particularly interaested to know if a certified mail lettor
returned marked "Unclaimed” may in any way be opened without
tampering with the Unitaed states mails.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

J. B, DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney

JMD/esy
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01l CUNSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

June 18, 1963

Mr. W. A. Gressett

Deputy Oil & Gas Ingpector
District No. 2

01l Conservation Commission
Drawex DD

Artesia, New Mexico

Daar Bill:

I am enclosing herewith an original and two copies
of Affidavit of Service of Processa in Case No. 2792 and
Case No. 2793.

If yo. have access to a Notary Public, pilease aign
all three copies of sach affidavit before the notaxry and
keep one copy of each for your files, returning the rest
to me. I£ you do not have access to a Notary Public,
bring them with you to the next hearing, or aign the
affidavits and mail them back to me and I will have Ida
notarize themn.

Thanks for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Attornsy

JMD/esx
Enclosures

3
>
e
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BEFORE THE OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION ON ITS OWN MOTION TO PERMIT EVERETT D. BURGETT
AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE

WHY THE PURE STATE WELLS NOS. 1, 2, 3, AND 7, LOCATED IN
UNITS J AND O OF SECTION 15, AND THE MAGNOLIA STATE WELL NO.
1, LOCATED IN UNIT E OF SECTION 14, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,
RANGE 27 EAST, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, SHOULU NOT BE PLUGGED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH A COMMISSION-APPROVED PLUGGING PROGRAM.

CASE No. 2793

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF PROCESS

W. A. GRESSETT, being duly sworn, upon his ocath says,
I am over the age of eighteen years, I served a certified
copy of Order No. R-2483 on June 10, 1963, by delivering a
copy thereof to Everett D. Burgett's daughter, a person over
fifteen years of age residing at 1001 Birch Lane, Carlsbad,
New Mexico, the usual plzce of abode of Everett D. Burgett,

who at the time of such service was absent therefrom.

4f%u : ALy 2 de
W. . Gressett

D, \\(\\\

.(,<‘
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __ ) - day of
June, 1963.
;v ’ ) . ‘/ .
\\\/Z‘—/("( fX . L .Z&( /(//‘/2/( . /}/\ /‘
Notary Public™

My Commission Expires:

G- G G




July 18, 1963

Stanley Sakin

% Hubbs Pipe & Supply Company
814 West Marland

Hobbsa, New Mexico

In Re: Filas F 106 S 7613
Principal: Everett D. Burgatt
Obligez; Stata cf New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sakin:

You will recall cur telesphone conversation of June 21st when you called
this office asking {f we would be interested in receiving your bid for
the plugging of Richardson-Bass State Well #1, and Myers Union Well #1.
both in Eddy County New Mexico. At that time we advised that we would
ve very interested in receiving your hit anéd my recollection is that I
talked to one cther biddsr at about that time but I have heard fruvm
naither of you to date and I am wondering if you are intaerested iu supply-
ing us with the estimate of the cost invilved,

The New Mexico 014l Conaservation Commigsion i3 very interested in seeing
that thuese wolls are plugged imaedtately and we would appreciate hearing
from you one way or another at your early convenience.

Very truly yours,

George R. Lﬁrt/
GRL/4b
cc/ J.M. Durrett, Jr.
Special Assistant Aitorney General
Oil Consexrvation Commission
P.0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Maexico

Mr. M. L. Armstrong
Supervieor, District II

041 Conservation Commission
Drawer DD ~ Arviesis, New Mexico

Mr. Tom Martin
Bond Claims
PDO -« San Prancisco
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117 MONTCLAIRE DR, S.E. * ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO * Alpine 5.8636
MAIL ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 8246

July 31, 1963

J. M. Durrett, Jr.

Special Assistent Attorney General
0il Conservation Commission

State of New Mexico

P, 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: File: F 106 S 7613
Insd: Everett D. Burgett
Our file: 2792 - order # R - 2482

Dear Mr, Durreti:

We have been advised by the Hobbs Pipe and Supply Company that the Richardson-~
Bass well number one and the Myers - Union well number one both in Lee County
New Mexico have been plugged. Mr., Saikin of that organization tells us that
Mr. Armstrong of the 0il Conservation Commission has inspected the wells. We
would appreciate it if you would release our bornd aiid return the original to
us since it appears that our obligation there under is now terminated. Thank
you for your assistance,

Very truly yours,

GRL/d1
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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 2, 1963

Fireman's Fund Insurasnce Company
117 Montclaaixa Drive, S.E.

P. O. Box 8266

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Attentions Mrx. George R. Lambert

Res Case No. 2792, Ordar No. R-2482
Your Files F 106 s 7613
Principal: Everaett D. Burgett
Obligea: State of New Maxico

Gaentlemans

We have today received your letter of July 31, 1963,
advising that the Richardson-Bass State Well No. 1 and
the ¥Myers Union Well No. 1 have been plugged by the Hobbs
Pipe and Supply Company. Ploase disregard my letter of
August 1, 1963.

Wa will immediately contact Mr. M. L. Armstrong,
Ssupervieor, District No. 2, artesia, New Mexico, and
request that he forward the necessary plugging raeports
to this office. Upon receipt of the plugging reports,
w2 will begin processing the release of your bond.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Vary truly vours.

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.
Special Assistant
Attornsy Coneral

JMD/asx
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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE,. NEW MEXICO

August 2, 1963

Mr. M. L. Armstrong
Supervisor, District No. 2
011l Conzervation Commission
Drawer D

Artesia, Noew Mexico

Ras Cage No. 279Z
Order No. R-2482

Deay Mosea:s

We have today received a letter from Mr. George R.
Lambert, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, advising that
the Richardson~Bass State Well Ho. 1 and the Myers Union
Well No. 1 have been plugged by Hobbs Pipe and Supply
Company and the plugging approved. If so, please forward
C-103 forms in order that we may begin procadure to
ralease the Fireman's Fund bond.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.
Attornoey

JMD/esx




QOVEF NOR
JACK M. CAMTBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Mexico

®il Tongerpation Qonumisston

LAND COMMISSIONER ETATE GEQLDGIST
E. 8, JOHNNY WALKER A. L. PORTER, JR.

MEMBER EECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P. 0. 80X 871

SANTA FE

August 8, 1963

MEMORANDUM

TOs FILES IN CASE NO, 2793 AND CASE NO. 2792

SUBJECT: FIREMAN'S FUND INRSURANCE COMPANY, $10,000 BLANKET
WELL PLUGGING BOND

The Fireman's Fund Insurance Company $10,000 Blanket
Well Plugging Bond should not ba cancelled until 211 wells in-
volvad in Case 2793, Order No. R-2483, have been satisfactorily
pingged. The Pure State wells involved in Case 2792 were drilled
or acculred by Bverett L. Burgett under a $10,000 Blanket Well
rlugging Bond from Great American Indemniiy Company, who have
subsaquently merged with Great 2American Insurance Company.
However, all of the Pure State wells were owned and operated
by Everett D. Burgett when the Pireman's Fund Insurance Company
bond was issuad znd approved by the Commission. Thexcfore, it
may be necaessary to look to Fireman's Fund Insurance Company
concerning these wells and their bond should not ba released

until all of the wells have been satisfactorily plugged.

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.
Attorney
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The hearing called by the i1 Conservation
p i

Lte san motioan to rernlt Gverett

.
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N
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(V)
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~
he
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f
and all nther interested navities o /

. . . {
appear and show cause why the leyvere tnion Well o
Nt ;
No. 1, Inacated in Init 1T of Section 11, Town- \ -

N

shin 23 South, Ranoe 27 Lest, and the Richardeon-
Bage State Violl n. 1, located in Unit M of
Sectinon &, Townohin 2% Sputh, Pancge 28 Last,

both in dddy County, ilew Nexicn, should nst bo
plugged in accovrdance with a Commission-anproved
plugaing proaranm.
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3

IV THE MAATTER OF
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The hearing called by the (il Conservation
Commiceion ~n 1ts ovin motion to permit

D, Burget® and all other interested part

N S St e N

t CASE 27¢3
o T T

£

s J

appear and show cause why the Fure State Viell )
Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 7, located in Units J and O of )
Cection 1%, and the Maancolia State Well Mol 1, )
located in Unit £ »f Zection 14, all in Townshio )
21 Saoutih, Hange 27 idsst, LBddy County, tew naxico, )
should not ke pnlugged in accordance with a )
smissicn-approved nlunging program, )

IIOLYITATI T LT
z YA TR

M, U4 Case 2762,

DURRETT: In the matter of the hearing called by

the Qi1 Conservation Commissionn on its own motion tn permit

~

Everett D, Burgett and 3ll other interested parties to appear and
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nichaerdann-gacs Chate o0 Tl 1, douvated in Unit 11 of Cection &
. Township 20 Lonlh, nonoe 28 Dasty ooth in cddy  County, New Lexich
s
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£ should not b2 pligocd in scoordance with a Comniccion-approved
[y * 1
o
b
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. 20 MIUNgGINGg LYaram.
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S
m~ If the Lxarmincer piease, T heve hold a canference with
=
O Nr, Buragett nrisr te thie hoarina, and on that basis T would ltike
N :
< Lo state Lo the Dxaminer at this Zime that he will enter intn 3
k3
P! stipulation with ns;so on that bacsis 1 would like 1o request
2, that Case 2793 e called at this time and be consolidated with
=
Eﬁ i9 this case {5r the purvose of taking tectimony.
£ i(,‘,
& u ar. UTZ: Case 2793 will be consolidated with Cace 2792
s Z
K 9
. @ . . . \ .
e for the purroses of testimony., You may proceed on both caces,
gg Pa. DURRETT:  Thank you. 1 pelisva that the ctipula-
P
;; tion --= Mow, Nr. Burgett ic¢ here thday. e will aprear on his
[}
P~ cvn behalf, and I would like to state for the recovd that the
Eg stipulation that he is willing to enter intc with the Conmdiission
o
< is that he will plug all wells ihat are the subiect matter of
s
=3 o . e 5
o e these tws cases, with the exception of Fure State Vells Nos. 1,
o«
gw
[ %) 3 -
3z 2, 3, and 7.
20
3
Neow the Commicsion prornnses tn present Zestimony in
evidence concerning the Fure State Vells lins, 1, 2, 2, 3nd 7,
- so they would be excluded from this stipulation; but as to all
other wells and for the puroose of the record, 1 will read the
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in Uit 1 o Cectioon 1, Toavnchiie 28 South, ange 27 dact, and
tne Hichardann-Bace Jtate Yell a0 Y Vhcatrod in Unit YAl Jeoction

5, Townshir 20 South, kanne 28 Basl, both in Eddy County, Hew
vexico; and the agnolia State Well oo 1, located in Unit & of

Section Y4, Township 21 South, Range 27 ast, ddy County, Hew

tlexico. These wells I have just montioned would be the subject

@
o+
e
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2

matter of this stipul

I believe tnat lLir., Burgett has stated th-t this Magnolid
State Well HNo. ! has been plugged but that he hasn't filed the
necessairy reports, and I would like to ask him at this time to
comment on that well and also wuvpon the stigulaticn, Is that
correct, Lr. Burgett?

MR. BURGETT: That's correct.

MR, DURRETT: That is the laagnolia State VWell Ko.

-

that has been plugged?
MRLOBURGETT: It has bean plugged. The marker has not
been set.
M. UTZ: Do you intend to put lr. Burgett on the stand~
MR, DURRETT: I don't intend to put lMr, Burgett on the

stand, and I believe he intends to take the stand on h

e

C MNN
= A2

D

RV G

behalf, and I'11 hav

him sworn late

:\
o
=
N
-
o
D
®

-

MR, DURRETT:  If the cxaminer please, 1 would like to ha

.

the stipulation that I have just stated made g part of the record,

®
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“and I would like to have Mr. Burgett state for the record that
he would accept the stipulation to plug all of the wells that
are the subject matter of these two cases, with the exception
of the Pure State Welle Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 7. Would you accept
that stipulation, Mr. Burgett?

MR. BURGETT: 1 will,

MR. UTZ: Thet stipulation includes two wel. s in Case
2792, the Meyers Union No. 1 and the Richardson-Bass Ng, 1, and
in Case 2793 the Magnolia State No., 17

MR. DURRETT: Yes, thatt's correct.

MR, UTZ: Three wells?

MR. DURRETT: Yes. Would thirty days be a reasonable
lenath of time to have them plugged?

MR. BURGETT: That's sufficient.

NMR. DURRETT: You will also stipulate to that?

MR. BURGETT: Yes, 1 will stipulate to that,

MR. DURRETT: Thirty days would be the limit as far as
the plugging date, Since the stipulation has been entered, I
would now like to call Mr. M. L., Armstrong as my first witness

in this matter. 1 believe he'll be the only witness that the

His Lime,

ct

gCommission will call, I'll swear him in a2t

4

(Witness sworn.)

MR. UTZ: Let me ask for other appearances. Are there
Eother appearances in this case? You intend to make an appear-

Zance, do you not, Mr. Burgett?
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Piho BURCETTY Ve
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oo UTZ T You may proceed,
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called as 3 witness, having been first duly sworn on cath, tes

fied as follows:

DIRECT BRKANIVATICH
& Please state your name and position?
A Ye Lo Armstrona, btew MNexicoe Ci1l Conservation Unmmission

supervisor of District Twn.

Q lir. Armstrong, are you

famili

ar with all of the

ject wells in Case o, 2792 and Case No, 27637

A Yes, sir.

w2 Yoy are familiar with the Commission |

the

[
[¢0]
%]

-

files of the Commission concerning these two viells?

Q And you were present a

sion enter intn a stipulation with lr. Burgett that all

wells would be vlugaed, with the excepti~~ ~f the four Pure

Ta1

aells 1n Case bo. 2/937

A That 1s corxre~t,
i, I would like to discuss

time.

w

ta

o+
]
[92]

we

moment

thase

sub-~

)ffi

ti-

cia

ago and heard the Commis-

vells with you at

n
or

this

nf the

Do you have your files with vou concernina these {our Pure
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i Please aron vy 1A bure DEate Yoy e, i.
A Yoo, oir,
i Sould veu yoad for the rocvd the ocatinn of thar

Sosuth line

file there

the s*atus

or reports

done, Yo

A

havling hi

haul and sell tpe 0illy produce'to vhatever source [ can

0il a%* the

the Pore Soaes wam ol 1, Uni J, 1650 feet from Lhe
oy

» 1650 Teet from the west "ine of Sectinn 1S, 21, 27,

. o - e
atts 2V Shuth, 27 casty

(By Mr. Durrett) up. Armstrong, refer to your official
of the Commisc<ion and tell us in a gereral way what

of the Commissing £3le s, What Iy particularly

in right at tni ament, what are the lag+ documents

that you have that nNave Deen filed with the Commicssionp

Vie ~eceived a C-110 July Hth fren Fure State,  This

and St 44 they're on the same untt,

<hat is 2 C-119,  This is asking about some work to be
¥S this is going ts Le?

as he requesting the dual work on the well a+

ot
Q)
o+

ahead and read that into &k, TECoid,

He wasntt going tn do any work on the well, Jtte about

S oil. This form is being filed to aet permission tn

31
s21 it the

best price,v ] thirk that:

-~
o
%)

all that moans anything,

Va3t was the date on that form acain?
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i Thowas July Lth, 1on7,
- Te that the Taol farye ‘hiat ven bave o the §i

ceraing that well?

A That's the lact form 1 have in my [ile,
. Let me ask you this before ve proceed ©o the

e con-

next well,

Did you make an on-site inspectinn of this well very recentiy?

A last Thursday.,
V] What was the situation that vou found to exis

time?

A Well, *he pits were all emntied, the fences w
. H k]

down; however, of course, the well hasp't produced in s
I don't believe. Thereic il out arvound the tank and a

cow just out of the pif.

t at that

ere all
ome time,

lso a dead

" [hat was an onn-site inspection last Thursday?
(S tast Thursdavy.
¥ Let's proceed on to the next well, which would be the

Fure State Viel! lo. 2.

A You want the lncation?
& Yes, read the location in the record, please.
A Pure State Mo, 2 10 Unit J, 2310 feet from the east

line, 16590 foot from the soutn line.

- Did you read the section and tnwnshio?
A Ch, fection 15, 21 South, 27 Last.
U Refer again tc your official file, MNv. Armstrong, and

state for the record the date of the last report that ysi mve in

s
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3

state {or

1680 from the cas!,

(By

and

Refe

{ cemnnt by Denton Comenting Comovany,
hat a C=102 v 103, »r what?

tg 3 103,

proceed Lo the next well, which I beliove is the
v R e]
sir.

nda

its locailinn for the recore

is Pure Stato Mol 3, Southwest of the Coutheas
at's 21 Znuh and 27 East, Itts 6459 from the

80 from *hr cast line,

UTZ: 660 1ram thae south and whats

NMr. Durrett) Ts that alss in the same section,

ct

range?

T to your official file, lMr. Armstrong., F{lesse

record what the 1
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w
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report that you have there and what it is,

A That
0 Whot
A it w
& Same
A Yes,
G That
alzn inspect th
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o
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N

C-19% well ing.

.
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A Yoo,
AR + - SR B - 13 A N N O3 v er k3 - 3 [SNS

s D3l CoNolTIoans Gldad o yolu Jina Lo 2X15%7

A ITtve about the <came as 2, it'ce all riaht., Therets
Ty nothing there, much,
Z -
I o} B . - ~
3y N But it's all right as far as the curface goes?
i
O w
9 A Yos,
b
LY

Tell Mo, 7 of Pure Staste and give ils

—~

ection

15,

y

£

SOU th y

27 tast.

A rure State No, 7, Unit O, 990 from the south line, 2310

proceed in the same manner 3¢ we have been
Yhat is the last report you have there?

A It's a well log, C-10%, received on December 1lth in

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983-3971
>
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R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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i Just o that he o wac working on bthao o well,

< Thatts jo Docembar, 10477

A Uocerner 11, Yo7,

& That vas trhe laast communication that you received con-
cerninag thati vell”

A nat's riaght,

< Jid vou also make an on-site inspection of this well?

A Yes.

w Mo. 7, wnath was its cnndition”

A The surface was in agood condition on it.

< Then as far as your testimony, to summarize it more

i

y
7
]

ot have testified that

[¢]

cliev

[

~ 3 - v Ly
or 1css concerning the surface,

only one of these four wells scemed to have a considerable amount
of surface damage or at least 3 surface that would not comply
with the Commission requlations?

A That!

[%2]

rinht, That's vwhare the tank battery for all of
them was located.
Q Is that the No. 1 Yell?
A That is the MHo. 1 Well.
& I believe vou testified earlier -- if not, I'l1 ask vou
again -~ that it is your duty to supervise the pluqgging of wells
in your district and to make recommendations to the Commission
concerning plugaing vwells and the manner in which they should
be plugged, is that correct?

A Ye

[42]
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i< In vour opinion, ﬁr. Armsirong, de vou feel that
these wolls, 311 of the four subject vells we are talking about
here, chould be plugged in a mannor that would prevent crude
petroleum oil, natural gas, or water cscaping from strata in

which theytre found to another strata?

A You are talking aboul different wells now, arent't you?
i Yes., Ve will take them one at a time, then,

A o, you dontt need to take them one at a timeo.

& The Pure State Well No. 1, what weuld be your opinion

concerning that well, the four wells that we have just been

talkinrg about?

A The four wells vou have just been talking about --

.} The Pure Ctate Viell No. 1.

A You want me to gilve ite pluaging program?

& First I would like for you to state for the record as

to whether or not you feel it should be plugged in 2 manner

that will confine oil, aas, water, et cetera, in its natural

“trata.
A I think they should be plugged in that way,
i Do you have a nlugaing program that you would recommend
A 1 believe I gave it to lir. Burgett, but it was 25 sacks

at the bottom and a 20-sack at the bottom of the surface water,
and a reqgulation marker,
MR, UTZ: 2% sacks where?

A At the bottom of the hole, and a 290-sack just below

-~

-~
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wherever iLhe water, the fresh watlter is,
W (By r., Dnrreti) What aboul surface ulug?
A They neced a surface plug good enouah to hold the
marker, wusually {ive sacks,
W On the bure State Well Mol 2, would you have an opinion

concerning whether or net this well should be plugged in a manner
that vould prevent crude oil, qas, or water escapina from the
strata in which theyire originally found into another strata?

A J think it should be, and the pluoging proagrem will
be the same as on the first, the Ho, 1.

U “hat about the Pure State Well N», 3, would you have
an opinion concerning the plugging of this well as to whether
or not it should be plugged in the manner that will confine oil,
gas, water, and other deposits therein in the strata in which

they are criginally found?

A I think 1t should be pluagged in that manner,

W Give us the program on it, please,

A ake it the same as thz2 others.

) How the last well, which is Pure State Vell No. 7,

what would be your recommendation concerning the pluaging of

this well?

A It's my opinion it should be plugged just like the
others,
U For the same reason?

A For the same reason,
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\:— Vhat would be y(,)U':*;_:‘;‘jf;n?m; POy an;
I The same a5 on the othoere,
Ny Vould yon have 3 recnmmendation Lo make concerning the
surface on the Pure SLtate Well Uo, 17
A The «urface should be cleaned and leveled, as therec are

pits there and there's o1l around the tanks, oil and water, and
that should all be cleaned uvp.

M. DURRETT:  Thank you, Lr. Armstrong. LNr. Examiner,
that will conclude my examination of YNr. Armstrong. 1 would
like to advise Lir. Burgett if he would like to ask lir. Armstrong
guestions, it would de proper {or him to do so at this time.
1t he wvwould like teo take the stand, we will rest our case after
1 dismiss lMr. Armstrong, and he viould then have the opportunity
to take the stond and be sworn in and present a statement orv

whatever he would like., You may ask Lir. Armstrong cuestions

now, if you like.

joe]
<
=~
)]
(91
-
—]
b

don't believe so.
FR. DURRETT: If there are no guestions, that concludes
our guestioning of Mr. Armstirong and that concludes our case,

MR, UTZ: Does anvone have any cuestions of MNr,

Armstrong?
CRCES EXAMINATICH
DAV SIS T .
Q Mr. Armstrong, are either of these four lure wells

producing at this time?
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A o, oir, T donti ihink o,
ol Do you have any idon ac to owhon Lhoy oot prodoced?
A T beliave in June ot '08,
d The Commicsion reconrds show inial
A The Cormmissinn records, at that time 1 didn't act the

C-31%'s, but the engincering statistical, that's the last pro-

duction that they show on it.

W The productiocn on these wells when they were producing,

was the production reported in accordance with thez Commission

rules?

4

A 1 suppose it was, Cee, at that time we didn't get the

C-115's at that office. They went to

o

i+ - R
[V26 R

o
i
=
[}
—
P
o
b
.
b
(=
O

J

A I'm not oo sure on what wel
have those 115's to see, and it gives
fwo wells on each unit in this, and I
duce wells accordinag tn the statistica

* But there are other wells on

producing?

v Are there any other wells st

the Hobbs office but not

o Lngineering neport shows production up

Is this canrcsistent of all these wells on the Pure leasel

1s, on account of I don't
it by units. See, therets
think both units did pro-
1 revort,

this lease that are stili

, there isn't any wells that are nroducing.

i1l producing on the
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aanolia leaso?

A e, thore tentl,

i And in Case 2792,arce thore any other weils on Lthe ilnjon
“hase that are producinn?

i tn, there isntt, 1 don't believ> there is on the Union,
Mo, on the Unlon lease, nn.

w You don't know of any producinag welis on the leases
covered by either Cese 2792 or 2793%

A Ho, eir,

“ Approximately how deep are these wells?

A Well, on the to. 7, the Ccout Heport gives it SED on
the oy 7.

Q Are they all approximately the same?

A Theytre around close to that, anyhow.

Q How about the Meyers Mo, 1 and dichardson-Bass GState
No. 1, and the Magnolia State No, 1, are they all abgout the same
depth?

A The Yaagnolia is about the same donth., I can give it
to you, if you want it.

G If you have it there, I wish you would give it,

A 538 is the Scout Beport on it,

Q@ lifeyers, tlichardson-Bass wells, are they deeper ot
shallower?

A They're deeper, But I can't give you the depths becausg

I haven't read any reports from him at all

(1

xcept the intention
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to drilt and the well olug.

Q Do you know what formation they were producing from?
A I don't believe they have ever produced.

Q I see,

A The Richardson-Bass, I1'll give you the depth of it,

No, won't either. 1 don't have anything on it.
Q So you have never received any C-105's on either of
these wells?
A No, T haven't received anything other than the notice
of intention to drill, and the well plug.
MR. UTZ: Are there other questions? If there are
no questions, the witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR, DURRETT: That will conclude our case, Mr. Examiner
Yiould you like to be sworn in, Mr. Burgett?

MR. BURGETT: Yes., |
{Witness sworn.)
EVERETT D, BURGETT

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath, testi-
fied as {follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DURRETT:

U Do you have a statement or something that you would
like to present to the Examiner concerning the four wells? This
is your part of the case, so you may go right ahead witnh it.

A Cn Pure 1, 2, 3, and 7, I would like to propcse that
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these be aranted an extencinn of, say, ninetby d;yg’ bo put ther
back on production fo detevmine 1 itte cconnmically feasiole
to produce them., I7 nob, at the end of thal Lice they wili oo
pluaged,

iOn Iviaigm)}in v, 1‘ vhich 1¢ in Sectinon 1‘-}' ?]' 2/’
this well has alread cod o and all that is lacking is
the marker and the necessary napaervs file
the leyers Uninn Ho. 1, this well has been pilugaed and marker

has been set up. There has been no final reports made on it as

yet. With the Richardson~Bass No. 1, this well has nnt been
plugged. My intentisns are to plua 1t within the next thirty
days.

G Mr.  Burgetht, if thoe Sxaminer would feel disposed to
gqrant you the ninefy days to put these four wells, the bure
State wells back on production, you would fTeel or would be
villing tn agrec thait 17 thie nrivilege were grantoed to you,

3 - -y ~ Nt e b - I sane aerea a3 od PN - y
that the order could read that they would be plugged?

A They'll 2ither be on production or plugaed at the end
of ninety days.

& If not nroducing?

A Thatt's right,

“ 2o you feel that these four wells, that's ihe Fure

State VellsNo. 1, 2, 2, and 7, can be nrocduced in an economically
feagible manner?

A They have produced economically in the past; due to
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e mitiial cotoition. in 08 thav woroe ohutoclann,

2 ii,.l oy e IR} bhyat ‘J"' RS LY, (.Ij‘ nh\” b_,v n ».i”]‘x.
ninety day.?

A ainht,

o Croat leasi there'e o good possibility of nat?y

A Uell, T ocauld et a test on them so 1ib would show 1Y
they wonld be economically feasible.

- And that vou would, 17 they wore nol producing 2t the
end of ninety days, vou would olug them

A I1'11 be willing *o plug thom and move the equivment
off, TIhis lease is electrified, 1 put the electiricity in there,
the pump Jacke are there,

M. DURRETT: 10 the Ixaniner pleacse, in view of Mr,

Burgett's ctalement here today and his testimony as to what he
would like *n do with these wells, I'd like to vecommend to the
Zxaminer that he be aranted this ninetv-day period of time in
viich to put these {our wells back on productien, with the
understanding that they would b2 plugged at the end of that time
if not preducing.

1 e

N, UTZ:  The Examiner will take your recommendation
ints consideration, Nr. Durcvett, That concludes your testimony?
VR. BURGETT: This ig 2ll I nhave.

VRO O PURTER: LKr. =Zxaminer, 1 would like tc ask ¥r,

Burgett a few questions,

MR, UT: Cert:

)
[N
]
j—
-
X
.
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h%)

W a3 four wells that vn
duction?

A Yes, sir.

< As 1 recall, at one time
number of years ago, the tank intn

velis had not been strapped,

0il in the tank, is that correctsy

A At the time you visited t
I was instructed to have fthie tank
This was done and the strapning fab
sent the State Land a copy of this

& Vhere do you proncse to s
put back -n?

A 1t is my intentinn now o
will buy this asphalt base. I unde

asphalt oil.
& It would ne trucked?

A Yes, In the

event thers

such as fuel o0il, psving,

for paving and I have sold it for t
< At the time you last prod

of water were they making?

A Pure Mo, 1 was making aoop

st bac

Ve M Yeidtea
when o visl Lec

vnich you were vrhducing

vias no ISR U

way

he locationn

o]

‘1,

vias

on

asuring

[\I"‘

) nd

the

the

correct

measured by certified engineer

o
th
2V}
-
oL
ot
j9%]
ot
P}

le >, ]
strapping table.

vour oil
to Continenta

sell

retand the market 1

were other sales
I've used it for

hat,

u

@]
®

roximately 7T percen

bel

L,

S

podn

~
(9

wr
v

far other

tar coat

c I

d the wells, what percentagy
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o, 2 oabosut Lthe camn, oo, Bowal

Pov al the time No, 3 was drilled in,

about {ive percent.
W There was a guestion h

answoered d

[¢e}

that vyou produced anything?

A The wo
i And theyv have been chu
= )

A This is correct.,

A Yes, sir.

Mii, PORTER:

That's al

I have a

Buraetli, I neglec
age when I was asking you a Jgues
to the Examiner that he give vyou
in which to produce these wells,
understanding that as far as the
Yr, Armstronag testified the surf
that would all be cleaned up to
regulations?

A It 1s my understanding

waliica gboun Q0

corcent water,

the wator percentage was

ere a while ago that waan't

nitely. Do yvou rewmember what the last month was

YT O ~ ] ’ ey TGV
1o wote ohut down July §, 1908

e

t down over since?

1 I nave,

nother question or two, Hr.

ted to ask vou this a moment
tion or two, but on your request
the ninety-day periocd of time

, cf course, be the
Pure State tlell Mo, 1, that

ace was in very vad condition,

comply with the Commission

that the *tankes will have to be
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moved, In the past, v, Armstronag permitted the tanks to bo
cet within the 199-{a~t radius of the well: and in accordance

with the rules of the Commiccion we built a “irvre wall araund

" iy them, 1 believe it would be betiery for all concerned, and 1 know
Z=
« O o - .
3a it would be better for the il Conservation Commission to move
. 5
4
S ég the tanks in excess of the 180 {eet, which is what they coll
~ W
— _
- for. 1 dontt know what vule nunmber it is, but IT'm aware that
E£ it's reguired, 1950 feet away from the nearest well or ronadway.
o G Co you would comply with the rule on that?
N A This is rioht.
E: & I was also thinking about the fences,
=
SN . » 1 1 .
fad o A Well, this is also set out in the rules and requlationsl,
Z g
& 2
& <y that all vits must be fenced, so that theyt're cattle-proof and so
z
forth,
=3 {d You would be willing to comply with all of the requla- |
P |
€2} |
= tions?
\I'(
E A Thic is right,
= MR, DURRETT: Thank vyou,
= ;- ¥R. UTZ:  Are there any other questions of the witness?
[ag] .
s
¥o The witness may be excused,
gN
Suw .
32 ("itness excused.)
L34
lea

VR, UTZ: Any other statements to ba made in this case?
NT, Irby.
MR, IRBY: Trank Irby from the State Enginesr's Office.

on of all the waters

oty

Yie are very nuch concerned with the protect
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__-~____h__w._“._**_.~_.mm_~w_«__..__..h«__.__-_.-~_h._______~__‘___~_.~_~______‘_.ﬁ
tn the STCa, and tharef,ye W have an intorect ip the plugaing
of thoge vella, s ther, we dontl v Ly dnitey oo Vith ihe
businese af +h, i Commiasion, but we vould Jike tn, respectinlily
Ry Tequest that theaoe welle po pluaged in g PTOp2r manper ag early
=
Za 45 possible in arder ty nrevent contanination of the waters
2
£ 5 o
3 EQ that exist in the area,
g i
=~ MRLOBURGETT:  bay T acy sometiing to thats
L2l
AN 117170 \/ - .3
O A Ul Yes, oip.
3 E ’
[~ L. BURGETT. For +the Engineerts information, in this
P dYCs where the wells gye located, rure L, 2, 3, and 7, and with
) = the other approximately 15 wells that have beon drilled arcund
P~
E\( LN - .
, & *g there, there hasg been nn surface water, The only fluid +hat vas
Zg
S #8 . \ . V o
A w éver encountered W8S In the VYatesg tormation, which je 1n the
R
k26
w
S SRS Zone that the 511 i« rroduced from,
<5 LRLOIABY: T, Examinor, I realize there are many areas
P
gg in the Variosus ni] fields that aran't necessarily productive 5f
1
E: viater at tha+ point, but anp improperly constructecd well cap per-
= Mit contaminants to leak out into PoToUs zones which can cop.
<
A taminate water sources, Therefore, the Engineer Tespectfully
<3 9
Q ¥ Tequests that they be plugged in the PYODET manner,
e
5w rar Yoy e . ; rs o s
32 AR. DURBETT: 1 viould like fo asL ST, Iroy a Guestion,
eE:
if 1 could.
ME. IRBY: Yes, sir,
]
N3t would be YOUTr opininn toncerning the
- Ninety days that has been sugqgested by lir, Burgett, would You pe
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orpeced o Ahat o oar how vanid oyon feel about that?
Miv. IesY: o Yell, perconally, witthout move detailed

examination in the cace, T am reluctant o & time voriod thatl
long. However, I feel fully confidernt that the ixaminer and the
Commission will look after thi« interest and see that it's dane
in 3 reasonzble time.

N, DURBRETT: You would feel that tbey c<hould be plunge
either right away or put back on preduction oretiy quick?

MR.OIEBY:  Yes, sir, that's correct,

JR. UTZ:  You heard the proposed pluagina proaram fov

the Pure State viells as given by Ur. Armsirong. Uould such

nluaging orogram be satis{actory to the Siate “noincerts (ffice?
f ] { Y )

VRLOUTZ: T would like %5 put Ur. Buraett back on the
record again in reagard to the plugaing of the leyers Union ana
Hichardson~Bass and the laagnnlia Trate U, |1

MRL. DURRETT: VWould you take tno stand, please?

EVERETT D. BURGETT

recalled as a witness, havina been previously duly sworn,

k
m
[%]

—+

pse
L

fied further as follows:

PECHOES BEXAAGTIUATICN
Q It's my undevrstanding, Lr. Burageitt, that llagnolia Siate
Moo 1 has been nlucged?”

A This is coirect,

®

——
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Q& How did oyou effect that plun? o
i Tthis was pluaaged -- of the aumerous wells that have
been drilled in that arvea, there has beon more of a standard
procedure {or vlugoing, at lr. Armstrong's insistence that the

tower form
and then 1

c¢f the pos

of the line.

sections o
is., These
interested
cemented.

belovw tnis

might be p

ation be nlugged off; the normal orocedure, 20 c¢acks

n the past it has been 19 sacis at the lower cectinn

sible wator 7zon2s dnun to what refer to as

This takes in the red bed sections or red shale

n down off of the structure,is whare the windmil)

are the zona2z I'm sure that WAG

the Ttate zngineer
in protectinag. zone is casinged through and
Again, when these wells are pluaaed, a3 plug is set

section which seals off any contamination that

ossible o1 would make contamination impossible f{rom

the lower zenes on up to the surface,

= So you did set a 20-sack plug on the botiom?

A Yes.

o} And a l1S-sack pluag just below the lime?

A Fight below the top of the lime, this oives it solic

< There is mud in between snd mud up above the upper p

A Since there's no fluid,surface sand was used to plug
it and then again was normal procedure osut there since there w
no fluid,

v Did you pull the casing on this well?

the top

water

Lug”

as
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A Yes, the casing was pulled.

-~

Q So that the State Magnolia, or Magnolia State Ne, i
and the Meyers Union No. 1 were plugged in the same mannery

A Meyers WNo. | -- well, that's a deeper well, that has
a different plugginag program,

Q Let's go into the plugaing program on the Union No, 1.

A As 1 recall on that theve was, J'1l have to check my
files, but I called lr., Armstrong and asked him for a pluaging
program and this was what was used in that. As I recall, there
was a plug at the bottom. This is in the Delaware sand at the
base of the salt, at the top of the salt. Then at the base of
the possible water zone, which in that particular area is around
270, so we set the plug at 300. Again, this was arrived at
from Mr. Armstrong's instructions.

Now the Richardson-Bass No. 1 is not plugged. I do
have the plugging program, which is the same as the Meyers. They
are in generally the same area and have about the same salt sec-
tions and sc on,

Q So all yecu have to do, in your opinion, to effectively
plug the Union N»n. 1 and the Magnolia State No. 1 is to put a

i surface plug in, and a marker?

A Well, Magnolia No. 1 has a surtace marker. The Meyers

i Union is already plugged with a marker.
V| It has a marker on 1t?

A Yes, sir. I have to make one check. I believe that
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with lr, Armstrong's instruciiong’
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REFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

L}

3 o) ) ] "
THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

ar

COMMISSION ON ITS OWN MOTION TO PERMIT EBVERETT D. BURGETY
AND ALIL OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES TO APPEAR AND SnOW CaAUSE

WHY THE MYDERS UNION wWBLL NO. 1, LOCATED IN UNIT I OF SECTION
1), TOWNSHIP 23 3OUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, AND THE RICHARDSON-BASS
STATE W2LL NO, 1, LOCATED IN UNIT H OF SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP

25 OUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, BOTH IN EDDY COUNTY, NBW MEXICO,
SHOULD ROT BE PILUCGED IN ACCCRDANCE WITH A COMMISSION-
APPROVED PLUGGING PROGRAM.

CASE No. 2792
Oxdexr No. R~2482

ORDER OF TBE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 otclock a.m. on
April 24, 1963, at santa Fe, New Maxico, before dlvis A. Utz,
Examiner duly appointed hy the 01l Consexvation Commission of
Naw tiexico, hereinafter roferred to as the "Comwmission, " in
accordance with Rula 1214 of the Commission Rules and Reguls~
tions.

NOW, on this__gtp day of May, 1963, the Commigsion,
a cuorum being present, having considered the avidenca adduced,
and the recommendations of tha Ewaminer, Elvis A. Utz, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FI \-"

(1} That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the commission has jurisdiction of thisg cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That Evaerett D. Burgett appeared at the hearing in this
case and stipulated as follows:i

{1} That the Hyers Union Well No. 1, lccated in
Unit I of sSection 12, Township 23 south, Range 27 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, was partially plugged,
and that he would complete the plugging by £filling
the hole with mud weilghing not less than 10 pounds
per gallon, sestting a S5-sack cement surface plug,
and placing a regulation steel marker in the surfaca
plug.

(2) That he would plug the Richardson-Bassg
state ¥Well Mo. 1, located in Unit H of Section 5,
Township 25 South, =xange 23 Ezgt, NMPM, Eddy County,
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NMaw Maxico, ln accordance with the following minimum
rlugging requirementiss

1. 3et a 25-sack cement plug at total
depth.

2., 3et a 20-sack csment plug just balow
the fresh water zone,

4, F4ill intoxrvale between cement plugs
with mud weighing not less than 10

pounds per gallon.

5. 8Set in the surface plug a ragulation
steal marker.

IT IS THERERFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Bverett D. Burgett is herxreby oxrderesd to complete
the plugging of his Myexs Union Well ¥No. 1}, located in Unit I of
Saction 1ll, Township 23 South, Range 27 Laast, RMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico, by £illing the existing hole with mud weighing not
lesg than 10 pounds per galion to just below the surface plug,
~setting a 5-sack cement surface plug, and placing a ragulation
gsteal marker imn the surface plug.

(2) That Bvarett D. Burgett is hereby ordered to plug his
Richardgson-Bags Stata Well No., 1, located in Unit H of Section 5,
Township 25 Sowth, Range 28 Bast, NMPM, Bddy County, New Mexico,
in accordance with the f£ollowing viianimum plugging requirements:

1. sSekt a 25-sack cement plug at total
depth.

2. 3Set a 20-gack cement plug just below
the fr=sh water zone.

[Py

. Set a S-~sack cement surface plug.

4. Fill intervals between cement plugs
with mud weighing not less than 10
pounds per gallon.

5. 8Sct in the gurface plug a regulaking
steel marker.

(3) That the plugging of the two subject wall
completed on or bafore June 1, 1963, and that Everett D. Burgett
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shall notify the District Supervisor, District 1XI, Oil Conserva-
tion Commisszion, Artesia, New Mexico, of the exact time and date
vlugging operations on each well are to commence.

{4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entxy of such further orders as the Commisszion may deem necessary.

) DONR at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
abova designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIi; CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CKMPBELL, Chairman

! L CAZ26 .

\__

B. S, WAL&ER, Mamber

&x@@m

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Me r & Secretary

esx/



